

# **Public Meeting Announcement** ADOPTION MEETING FOR THE ENERGY SAFETY POLICY DIVISION PROCESS GUIDELINES

The Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) will hold a public meeting on February 21, 2025, for the adoption of the Energy Safety Policy Division Process Guidelines (Guidelines). This meeting will be remote only. Energy Safety will take public comment, present an overview, and consider adoption of the Guidelines. These Guidelines outline the process requirements for Electrical Safety Policy Division submissions for each of its workstreams, including:

• Wildfire Mitigation Plans

- Executive Compensation
- Safety Certifications
- Safety Culture Assessments
- Public Utilities Code section 326(a)(7)

Specific topics contained in the Guidelines and to be discussed at the meeting include:

- Schedules
- Extension Requests
- Public Participation
- Data Requests
- Errata
- Electric Corporations Submission Requests

A draft of the Guidelines can be accessed on the following Dockets:

• Guidelines-EC<sup>1</sup>

<sup>(</sup>https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=Guidelines-EC, accessed January 31, 2025).



<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Draft Energy Safety Policy Division Process Guidelines,



- Guidelines-SCs<sup>2</sup>
- SCA-Guidelines<sup>3</sup>
- WMP-Guidelines<sup>4</sup>

10:30 a.m. – 10:40 a.m.	Introduction from Energy Safety
10:40 a.m. – 10:55 a.m.	Overview of the Document Content
10:55 a.m. – 11:55 a.m.	Public Comment
11:55 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.	Adoption of the Guidelines and Closing Statement

#### Attendance

Meeting link:	Join the Meeting
Meeting ID:	266 430 120 681
Passcode:	Ko2vp6wN
Dial-In Number (Toll):	+1 469-998-6045
Dial-In Number (Toll-Free): Phone Conference ID:	Find a local number 299 882 543#

<sup>4</sup> Draft Energy Safety Policy Division Process Guidelines,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Draft Energy Safety Policy Division Process Guidelines,

<sup>(</sup>https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=Guidelines-SCs, accessed January 31, 2025).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Draft Energy Safety Policy Division Process Guidelines,

<sup>(</sup>https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=SCA-Guidelines, accessed January 31, 2025).

https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=WMP-Guidelines, accessed January 31, 2025).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> For participant planning purposes, Energy Safety has provided the planned start and end times for each segment. Times indicated and the order of business are approximate and subject to change.



Microsoft Teams (Teams) is Energy Safety's online meeting service. Navigate to the meeting link and follow the instructions to join the meeting. When attending remotely, presentations will appear on your computer/laptop/mobile device screen and audio may be heard via the device or telephone. Please be aware that the Teams meeting may be recorded.

For dial-in users on a telephone connection, during the public comment portion of the meeting, press "\*5" to raise your hand to be unmuted.

Remote meeting information for this workshop and other upcoming Energy Safety public meetings can be found on Energy Safety's Upcoming Meetings page.<sup>6</sup>

#### **Availability of Documents**

Documents for this meeting and the presentation for this workshop will be available on the following Dockets:

- Guidelines-EC<sup>7</sup>
- Guidelines-SCs<sup>8</sup>
- SCA-Guidelines<sup>9</sup>
- WMP-Guidelines<sup>10</sup>

<sup>10</sup> Docket WMP-Guidelines,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> <u>Meetings | Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety</u>, (https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-and-meetings/, accessed January 31, 2025).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> <u>Docket Guidelines-EC</u>,

<sup>(</sup>https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=Guidelines-EC, accessed January 31, 2025).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Docket Guidelines-SCs,

<sup>(</sup>https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=Guidelines-SCs, accessed January 31, 2025).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> Docket SCA-Guidelines,

<sup>(</sup>https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=SCA-Guidelines, accessed January 31, 2025).

https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=WMP-Guidelines, accessed January 31, 2025).



### **Contact Information**

Those requiring further information regarding this public meeting may contact Zhenying Shao at <u>zhenying.shao@energysafety.ca.gov</u>. This public meeting notice is also available in electronic format on Energy Safety's website at: https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-andmeetings/.

## **Persons with Disabilities**

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals who, because of a disability, need special assistance to attend or participate in an Energy Safety public meeting may request assistance by contacting <u>zhenying.shao@energysafety.ca.gov</u>. Requests should be made one week in advance whenever possible.

